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STATUS OF CHAR DHAM YATRA ALL WEATHER ROAD & DEHRADUN-DELHI

HIGHWAY


734  SHRI NARESH BANSAL:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the status of progress of Char Dham Yatra All Weather road & Dehradun-Delhi highway;

(b) the amount of funds disbursed for the development of different NH in Uttarakhand;

(c) whether Government has listed out timeline for these to be completed and what are the hurdles behind the delay;

(d) whether Government plans for any other NH in State; and

(e) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) Improvement of 5 National Highways (NHs) connecting Chardham viz. Yamunotri,

Gangotri, Kedarnath and Badrinath including Tanakpur to Pithoragarh section of Kailas-Mansarovar yatra covering a total length of 825 km is being undertaken in the State of Uttarakhand.

Out of 825 km, about 601 km has been completed. The total length of Delhi-Dehradun Economic Corridor is about 213 km which was awarded at the cost of about Rs. 6,392 crores and has present progress of 30.7 %.

(b) Allocation for development of NHs is made State-wise and not NH-wise. Expenditure of about Rs. 3,520 crore was incurred for development of NHs in the State of Uttarakhand in the Financial Year 2022-23.

(c) Development of NHs is a continuous process which is taken up based on traffic demand, safety requirements, availability of funds and inter-se priority. Time period for completion of NH projects is generally two to three years. NH projects including those in the State of Uttarakhand mainly get delayed due to reasons such as delay in land acquisition, forest clearance, tree cutting, utility shifting, contractual issues, litigation and slow progress of contractors.

(d) and (e) Ministry keeps on receiving proposals from various State Governments/Union Territories (UTs), etc., including from the State of Uttarakhand, for declaration / upgradation of State roads as new NHs. Ministry considers declaration of some of the State roads as NHs from time to time based on the requirements of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability of funds.

*****

